/FOX NEWS |POLL

Questions 1-4, 11-24, 28-35, 41, 45-49, and 52 are for release after 6PM/ET March 19, 2025.
All other questions are held for future release.

Methodology

Conducted March 14-17, 2025 under the joint direction of Beacon Research (D) and Shaw &
Company Research (R), this Fox News Poll includes interviews with a sample of 994 registered
voters (RV) nationwide who were randomly selected from a national voter file. Respondents
spoke with live interviewers on landlines (123) and cellphones (648) or completed the survey
online by following a link received via text message (223).

Telephone numbers were randomly selected from a nationwide voter file of registered voters
using a probability proportionate to size method, which means phone numbers are proportionally
representative to the number of voters in all regions across the state.

Telephone fieldwork conducted by Braun Research, Inc. of Princeton, NJ.

Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of + 3 percentage points.
Sampling error associated with subgroup results is higher. In addition to sampling error,
question wording and order can influence results.

When necessary, weights are generally applied to age, race, education, and area variables to
ensure the demographics of survey respondents are representative of the registered voter
population. Sources for developing weight targets include the American Community Survey, Fox
News Voter Analysis, and voter file data.

Results are of registered voters, unless otherwise noted.

Surveys before January 2024 were telephone only. Web-based survey question wording may
differ slightly from telephone wording for improved clarity.

An asterisk (*) is used for percentages of less than one-half percent. A dash (-) represents a value of zero.

Some percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. In the same way, percentages in “total”
columns may be one point more or less than the sum of their parts due to rounding.



1.

Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president? [IF
APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

** President Trump Job Ratings Summary Among Registered Voters **
\ Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

Latest (14-17 Mar 25) 49% 51 *

Ist Term High (4-7 Apr 20) 49% 49 2

Ist Term Low (22-24 Oct 17) 38% 57 5

Ist Term Average (2017-2020) 45% 53 1

Average (2017-Present) 45% 53 1

------------- Approve-- - Disapprove----------  (Don’t
TOTAL Strongly ~Somewhat TOTAL  Somewhat Strongly know)

14-17 Mar 25 e 49% 30 18 51 6 45 *
6-9 Dec 20 47% 30 17 52 8 44 2
27-29 Oct 20 46% 30 16 54 9 45 1
3-6 Oct 20 47% 32 16 52 8 44 1
7-10 Sep 20 48% 32 16 51 8 43 1
9-12 Aug 20 44% 26 19 54 8 46 1
12-15 July 20 45% 28 17 54 9 45 1
13-16 June 20 44% 27 17 55 11 45 1
17-20 May 20 44% 28 15 54 11 43 2
4-7 Apr 20 [HIGH] 49% 30 19 49 12 37 2
21-24 Mar 20 48% 31 17 51 9 41 1
23-26 Feb 20 47% 28 19 52 10 42 1
19-22 Jan 20 45% 29 16 54 8 46 1
8-11 Dec 19 45% 27 18 53 10 44 1
27-30 Oct 19 42% 26 16 57 11 46 1
6-8 Oct 19 43% 26 17 55 9 47 1
15-17 Sep 19 45% 26 20 54 11 43 1
11-13 Aug 19 43% 27 15 56 8 48 1
21-23 July 19 46% 26 21 51 10 41 3
9-12 June 19 45% 29 16 53 12 41 3
11-14 May 19 46% 28 18 53 9 44 1
14-16 Apr 19 45% 27 18 51 9 42 4
17-20 Mar 19 46% 27 19 51 9 42 2
10-12 Feb 19 46% 31 14 52 8 44 2
20-22 Jan 19 43% 28 15 54 10 44 2
9-11 Dec 18 46% 27 19 52 9 42 2
13-16 Oct 18 47% 31 16 51 8 43 2
16-19 Sep 18 44% 27 18 52 9 43 3
19-21 Aug 18 45% 25 19 53 10 44 2
9-11 July 18 46% 28 18 51 10 41 3
3-6 June 18 45% 27 18 51 10 41 4
22-24 Apr 18 44% 27 18 53 12 41 3
18-21 Mar 18 45% 27 18 52 8 44 2



------------- Approve-- - Disapprove----------  (Don’t
TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly Know)

10-13 Feb 18 43% 30 13 53 8 45 3
21-23 Jan 18 45% 27 18 53 12 41 2
22-24 Oct 17 wow 38% 25 12 57 8 49 5
24-26 Sep 17 42% 26 17 53 8 45 5
27-29 Aug 17 41% 28 13 55 10 44 4
16-18 July 17 41% 27 14 53 7 45 6
25-27 June 17 44% 29 15 50 7 43 6
21-23 May 17 40% 28 12 53 8 46 7
23-25 Apr 17 45% 30 15 48 9 39 7
12-14 Mar 17 43% 30 13 51 7 45 6
11-13 Feb 17 48% 35 13 47 5 41 6

For reference: Thinking back, do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump did as president?
[IF APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

————————————— Approve------------- ----------Disapprove---------- (Don’t
TOTAL Strongly  Somewhat  TOTAL  Somewhat  Strongly  know)
11-14 Oct 24 53% 37 17 46 10 36 *

For reference: Do you approve or disapprove of how Donald Trump is handling the presidential
transition?

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

10-13 Jan 25 52% 46 3

15-18 Jan 17 37% 54 6
2.-4. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the following

issues? [RANDOMIZE Q2-4]

Summary Table Among Registered Voters
Approve  Disapprove (Don’t know)

Border security 56% 43 1
The economy 43% 56 1

Inflation 40% 58 2



Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

Border security

14-17 Mar 25 56% 43 1
FIRST TERM TREND

21-23 July 19 44% 52 4
11-14 May 19 46% 51 3
20-22 Jan 19 43% 53 4
9-11 Dec 18 46% 49 5
13-16 Oct 18 44% 51 4
19-21 Aug 18 44% 51 5

The economy

14-17 Mar 25 43% 56 1
FIRST TERM TREND

6-9 Dec 20 52% 45 4
7-10 Sep 20 53% 46 2
9-12 Aug 20 50% 46 4
12-15 July 20 47% 47 6
13-16 June 20 49% 46 4
23-26 Feb 20 54% 42 4
19-22 Jan 20 [HIGH] 56% 38 6
27-30 Oct 19 49% 46 5
15-17 Sep 19 50% 45 5
21-23 July 19 52% 41 7
11-14 May 19 48% 46 6
17-20 Mar 19 50% 42 8
20-22 Jan 19 49% 46 5
9-11 Dec 18 50% 43 7
13-16 Oct 18 49% 43 8
16-19 Sep 18 50% 42 9
19-21 Aug 18 49% 44 7
9-11 July 18 53% 43 5
3-6 June 18 52% 41 7
22-24 Apr 18 47% 47 6
18-21 Mar 18 51% 44 6
21-23 Jan 18 51% 41 8
22-24 Oct 17 jLow 44% 49 7
24-26 Sep 17 49% 43 8
27-29 Aug 17 49% 43 8
16-18 July 17 45% 46 9
25-27 June 17 48% 43 8
23-25 Apr 17 48% 44 8
12-14 Mar 17 47% 44 9

Inflation

14-17 Mar 25 40% 58 2



Questions 5-10 are held for future release.

11.

12.

13.

Do you approve or disapprove of the job JD Vance is doing as vice president? [IF
APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

------------- Approve-- -—-- Disapprove----------  (Don’t
TOTAL  Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly Kknow)
14-17 Mar 25 45% 27 17 53 10 42 3

Do you approve or disapprove of the job Marco Rubio is doing as secretary of state? [IF
APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

------------- Approve-- -—-- Disapprove----------  (Don’t
TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)
14-17 Mar 25 47% 25 23 47 15 32 5

Do you approve or disapprove of the job Elon Musk is doing working with the
Department of Government Efficiency? [IF APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that
strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

------------- Approve-- - Disapprove----------  (Don’t
TOTAL Strongly ~Somewhat TOTAL  Somewhat Strongly know)
14-17 Mar 25 40% 26 14 58 9 49 1
For reference: Do you approve or disapprove of Elon Musk serving as a close advisor to Donald Trump?
(Don’t
Approve Disapprove know)
6-9 Dec 24 47% 50 3

[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]

14.

Do you approve or disapprove of the job Democrats in Congress are doing?

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

14-17 Mar 25 30% 66 4
6-9 Oct 23 37% 60 3
27-30 Jan 23 42% 56 2
6-9 Aug 22 39% 58 3
11-14 Dec 21 37% 57 5
16-19 Oct 21 38% 57 4
27-30 Oct 19 37% 51 12
12-14 Mar 17 32% 60 8
7-9 Dec 14 30% 64 6
28-30 Sep 14 29% 61 10
21-23 June 14 30% 62 8
14-16 Dec 13 31% 63 6
10-12 Nov 13 [LOW] 29% 65 6
20-22 Oct 13 33% 62 5



Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

3-5 Aug 13 32% 60 9
9-11 June 13 32% 60 9
17-19 Mar 13 29% 63 8
23-25Oct 11 29% 63 8
3-5 Apr 11 36% 59 5
11-13 Oct 10 32% 57 11
10-11 Aug 10 32% 58 10
13-14 July 10 33% 57 10
4-5 May 10 37% 54 9
27-28 Oct 09 36% 53 11
22-23 ApI‘ 09 [HIGH] 50% 40 10
17-18 Feb 09 46% 45 9
26-27 June 07 36% 49 15
2-3 May 06 36% 49 15
4-5 Apr 06 29% 51 20
28 Feb -1 Mar 06 36% 48 16
10-11 Jan 06 39% 41 20
8-9 Nov 05 33% 47 20

Do you approve or disapprove of the job Republicans in Congress are doing?

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

14-17 Mar 25 [HIGH] 43% 55 2
6-9 Oct 23 30% 66 4
27-30 Jan 23 38% 59 4
6-9 Aug 22 32% 64 4
11-14 Dec 21 35% 59 7
16-19 Oct 21 38% 56 5
27-30 Oct 19 31% 56 13
12-14 Mar 17 29% 63 8
7-9 Dec 14 28% 66 7
28-30 Sep 14 23% 66 11
21-23 June 14 22% 68 9
14-16 Dec 13 22% 73 5
10-12 Nov 13 21% 73 5
20-22 Oct 13 ow 20% 75 5
3-5 Aug 13 24% 66 9
9-11 June 13 23% 67 10
17-19 Mar 13 23% 69 8
23-25Oct 11 22% 69 9
3-5 Apr 11 35% 58 7
11-13 Oct 10 26% 60 15
10-11 Aug 10 30% 57 13
13-14 July 10 29% 58 13

—_
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4-5 May 10 31% 57



Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

27-28 Oct 09 29% 59 12
22-23 Apr 09 36% 52 12
17-18 Feb 09 34% 56 10
26-27 June 07 30% 56 14
2-3 May 06 35% 53 12
4-5 Apr 06 29% 53 18
28 Feb-1 Mar 06 34% 53 13
10-11 Jan 06 37% 49 14
8-9 Nov 05 34% 50 16

How satisfied are you with the way things are going in the country today -- are you very
satisfied, somewhat satisfied, not very satisfied, or not at all satisfied?

------------- Satistied - Not satisfied---------- (Don’t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
14-17 Mar 25 43% 15 28 57 17 40 *
6-9 Dec 24 31% 7 24 68 31 37 1
9-12 Aug 24 35% 9 26 65 25 39 *
14-17 June 24 34% 9 25 66 26 40 *
25-28 Feb 24 27% 4 23 72 32 40 *
10-13 Dec 23 32% 6 26 68 30 38 *
6-9 Oct 23 28% 4 24 72 32 40 *
11-14 Aug 23 30% 6 24 70 30 39 *
23-26 June 23 32% 9 23 68 30 38 *
21-24 Apr 23 30% 6 24 70 34 36 *
27-30 Jan 23 26% 5 21 73 36 37 1
9-12 Dec 22 31% 8 23 68 31 38 *
9-12 Oct 22 31% 7 24 69 33 36 *
6-9 Aug 22 24% 6 18 75 34 41 1
28 Apr-1 May 22 32% 6 25 67 28 39 1
19-22 Feb 22 31% 6 25 68 31 37 1
11-14 Dec 21 35% 10 25 65 29 35 1
12-15 Sep 21 42% 8 34 56 24 32 2
18-21 Apr 21 45% 11 34 53 20 33 2
9-12 Aug 20 33% 11 21 66 25 41 1
19-22 Jan 20 43% 13 30 56 28 28 1
27-30 Oct 19 42% 12 29 58 31 27 1
11-13 Aug 19 40% 14 26 59 24 35 1
14-16 Apr 19 40% 9 31 58 31 27 2
20-22 Jan 19 38% 6 32 61 26 35 1
16-19 Sep 18 43% 16 27 55 26 29 2
22-24 Apr 18 43% 10 33 55 29 27 2
21-23 Jan 18 45% 11 34 53 26 27 2
27-29 Aug 17 35% 4 31 64 32 32 1
23-25 Apr 17 45% 10 35 53 26 27 2



------------- Satistied - Not satisfied---------- (Don’t

TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
3-6 Nov 16 40% 7 33 59 23 36 1
10-12 Oct 16 40% 6 34 59 23 36 *
31 July-2 Aug 16 44% 9 35 55 22 33 1
11-13 Apr 16 42% 5 37 58 26 32 *
4-7 Jan 16 38% 5 33 61 26 35 1
20-22 Sep 15 40% 5 35 59 24 35 1
13-15 July 15 41% 8 33 58 24 34 1
19-21 Apr 15 44% 4 40 56 26 30 1
11-13 Jan 15 40% 4 36 59 29 30 1
28-30 Sep 14 40% 2 38 59 29 30 -
20-22 July 14 40% 5 35 60 27 33 -
10, 12-13 May 14 43% 5 38 57 28 29 1
19-21 Jan 14 37% 3 34 62 31 31 -
20-22 Oct 13 26% 2 24 73 26 47 -
21-23 July 13 35% 2 33 63 30 33 -
20-22 Apr 13 40% 4 36 60 31 29 -
15-17 Jan 13 37% 3 34 63 26 37 1
28-30 Oct 12 46% 9 37 53 21 32 1
15-17 July 12 38% 4 34 62 25 37 -
9-11 Apr 12 32% 3 29 67 31 36 -
12-14 Jan 12 34% 4 30 65 31 34 -
23-250ct 11 24% 3 21 76 35 41 1
25-27 Apr 11 30% 2 28 69 35 34 1
18-19 Jan 11 37% 3 34 61 35 26 1
26-28 Oct 10 33% 3 30 65 32 33 1
1-2 Sep 10 32% 3 29 68 32 36 -
8-9 June 10 35% 2 33 65 30 35 1
12-13 Jan 10 35% 2 33 64 37 27 -
11-12 Aug 09 38% 6 32 61 32 29 2
22-23 Apr 09 46% 16 30 53 26 27 1
13-14 Jan 09 20% 3 17 79 35 44 1



17. What do you think is the most important issue facing the country today? [DO NOT
READ LIST. RECORD VERBATIM. ACCEPT ONLY ONE ANSWER]
14-17 Mar 25
Inflation / Prices / Cost of living 27%
Economy / Jobs 16
Political division / Political extremism /
Preservation of democracy
Political leadership / Corruption
Immigration / Border security / Deportation
Foreign policy
Government spending / National debt / Deficit
Health care / Medicare / Medicaid
Social security / Seniors
National security
Tariffs
Crime / Public safety
Gun control / Gun violence / School shootings/
Mass shootings
Racism / Race issues
Climate change / Environment
Homelessness / Poverty / Helping the poor
Abortion
Taxes / Tax policy
Wokeness / Transgender issues
Vaccines -
Coronavirus / Pandemic -
Other

Not sure / Refused / Don’t know 1
For reference:
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21-24 Apr 23
Economy / Jobs 24%

Inflation / Cost of living 16

Gun control / Gun violence 12

Political division / Political extremism / Preservation of
democracy

Political leadership / Corruption

National security / Foreign policy

Immigration / Border security

Climate change / Environment

Crime / Public safety

Racism / Race issues

Abortion

Homelessness / Poverty

Health care

Wokeness / Transgender issues

Government spending / National debt / Deficit

Social security / Seniors

Coronavirus / Pandemic / Vaccines

Other

Not sure / Refused / Don 't know
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For reference:
14-17 Nov 21

Economy / Jobs / Unemployment 26%
Coronavirus / Pandemic / Vaccines 17
Inflation / Cost of living / Cost of goods / Supply chain 10
Border security / Immigration
Political division / Gridlock / Corruption
Biden / Poor leadership
Climate change / Environment
Racism / Race relations
Health care
Crime / Gun violence
Education / Student debt
Government spending / National debt / Deficit
Housing costs / Homelessness
National security / Terrorism
Socialism / Communism
Other
Don’t know / Refused
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For reference:
22-25 May 21

Economy / Jobs / Unemployment 23%
Coronavirus / Pandemic / Vaccines 19
Border security / Immigration 13
Racism / Race relations 10
Political division / Gridlock / Corruption
Biden / Socialism
Health care
Climate change / Environment
Trump / Insurrection
Government spending / National debt
Crime / Gun violence
National security / Terrorism
Foreign policy / Mideast / Israel
Other
Not sure / Refused
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18.-19. On a scale of excellent, good, only fair, and poor, how would you rate: [ROTATE]

Excellent Good Only fair Poor (Don’t know)
Your personal financial situation?
14-17 Mar 25 8% 31 37 23 *
6-9 Dec 24 7% 31 33 29 1
9-12 Aug 24 11% 32 30 27 *
10-13 Dec 23 7% 29 34 30 1
9-12 Sep 23 8% 29 36 27 1
11-14 Aug 23 6% 29 38 27 *
19-22 May 23 6% 28 38 28 1
9-12 Dec 22 9% 33 33 25 *
6-9 Aug 22 10% 30 35 24 *
16-19 Jan 22 12% 37 31 20 1
11-14 Dec 21 11% 31 35 23 1
7-10 Aug 21 14% 39 30 16 1
22-23 Apr 09 8% 37 38 15 2
30-31 Jan 08 11% 45 32 12 1
18-19 Apr 06 10% 36 35 17 2
13-14 Dec 05 8% 40 34 16 2
14-15 Dec 04 7% 43 35 13 2
22-23 June 04 14% 48 25 11 2
3-4 Mar 04 14% 48 27 10 1
18-19 Nov 03 7% 40 37 13 3
23-24 Sep 03 5% 39 38 16 2
30 June -1 July 03 9% 48 29 12 2
8-9 Apr 03 9% 46 33 10 2



Excellent Good Only fair Poor (Don’t know)
Economic conditions today?

14-17 Mar 25 4% 17 40 39 1
MOST RECENT TREND

10-13 Jan 25 7% 23 35 35 *
6-9 Dec 24 5% 18 36 41 *
11-14 Oct 24 6% 24 28 42 *
13-16 Sep 24 4% 25 27 43 *
9-12 Aug 24 5% 23 29 44 *
7-10 July 24 5% 22 31 42 *
14-17 June 24 8% 24 29 39 -
10-13 May 24 6% 24 31 39 1
22-25 Mar 24 4% 22 30 43 -
25-28 Feb 24 6% 20 32 41 *
10-13 Dec 23 3% 18 32 46 1
10-13 Nov 23 3% 17 31 47 *
9-12 Sep 23 4% 18 30 48 1
11-14 Aug 23 3% 17 33 47 -
23-26 June 23 5% 19 34 42 *
19-22 May 23 3% 15 32 51 *
21-24 Apr 23 4% 17 35 43 *
24-27 Mar 23 5% 18 35 42 1
19-22 Feb 23 4% 18 36 42 *
27-30 Jan 23 4% 16 35 45 *
9-12 Dec 22 5% 14 32 49 *
9-12 Oct 22 4% 17 32 46 *
9-12 Sep 22 3% 16 37 43 1
6-9 Aug 22 4% 15 33 48 *
10-13 July 22 3% 14 38 46 *
10-13 June 22 5% 13 25 57 1
28 Apr-1 May 22 4% 17 33 44 1
18-21 Mar 22 6% 20 32 42 *
19-22 Feb 22 6% 18 33 43 1
16-19 Jan 22 6% 21 35 38 *
11-14 Dec 21 4% 19 34 42 1
14-17 Nov 21 4% 19 33 43 1
16-19 Oct 21 7% 19 37 36 1
12-15 Sep 21 5% 25 38 31 1
7-10 Aug 21 5% 24 38 33 1
18-21 Apr 21 7% 22 41 28 2
6-9 Dec 20 11% 22 32 34 1
27-29 Oct 20 11% 25 31 32 *
3-6 Oct 20 10% 24 35 30 2
7-10 Sep 20 11% 27 31 30 1
9-12 Aug 20 9% 19 34 37 1
12-15 July 20 7% 22 37 32 1



20.

21.

Excellent Good Only fair Poor (Don’t know)

13-16 June 20 7% 21 36 35 1
17-20 May 20 6% 14 29 49 1

4-7 Apr 20 8% 18 30 43 1
21-24 Mar 20 12% 21 28 37 2
19-22 Jan 20 20% 35 30 14 1
27-30 Oct 19 14% 33 36 16 1
15-17 Sep 19 15% 32 36 15 2
21-23 July 19 15% 36 32 15 2
11-14 May 19 16% 31 33 18 1
14-16 Apr 19 13% 31 38 16 1
20-22 Jan 19 9% 32 34 22 3

9-11 Dec 18 13% 34 35 16 2
13-16 Oct 18 14% 35 32 16 2
19-21 Aug 18 12% 35 34 17 2
22-24 Apr 18 9% 34 40 18 *
21-23 Jan 18 17% 32 35 14 2
27-29 Aug 17 6% 30 45 17 1
23-25 Apr 17 4% 29 47 19 2
How likely is it that the U.S. economy will go into a recession this year?

(Already
---------- Likely----------  -------Not Likely------- in (Don’t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall recession) know)

14-17 Mar 25 71% 33 38 26 22 4 1 2
27-30 Jan 23 74% 32 42 20 16 4 2 3

For reference: How likely do you think it is that the United States will experience an economic downturn

in the next year?

16-19 Nov 15 65% 39 32 25 7 NA 3
For reference: How likely do you think an economic recession is in the U.S. in the coming year?

14-15 Mar 01 56% 46 37 29 8 - 7
7-8 Feb 01 66% 41 23 17 6 5 6
10-11 Jan 01 57% 40 30 23 7 2 11

Do you think inflation in the United States is completely under control, mostly under

control, somewhat under control or not under control at all?

14-17 Mar 25
27-30 Jan 23
9-12 Sep 22
18-21 Mar 22

Completely Mostly Somewhat Notatall (Don’t know)
4% 13 35 47 1
3% 8 32 56 1
3% 9 32 55 1
5% 12 27 56 1



22.-24. Please tell me if you favor or oppose each of the following. [RANDOMIZE]
[SPLIT SAMPLE ITEMS: SPLIT A Q22-24, +4%]

Favor Oppose  (Don’t know)
Imposing tariffs on products imported
from China? 55% 44 2
Imposing tariffs on products imported
from Mexico? 43% 56 1
Imposing tariffs on products imported
from Canada? 38% 61 2
For reference [10-13 Jan 25]: Please tell me if you favor or oppose each of the following proposals.
Favor Oppose (Don’t know)
Imposing large tariffs on Canada and Mexico to
get them to change their immigration
policies? 42% 53 6

Questions 25-27 are held for future release.

28.-32. For each of the following federal programs, please tell me if you think the government
should increase funding, decrease funding, or keep funding the same as last year.

[RANDOMIZE)]
Keep
funding
Increase Decrease the same
funding funding as last year (Don’t know)
Social Security 63% 5 31 1
Medicare and Medicaid 58% 6 35 1
Medical research 53% 11 34 1
Military and national
defense 44% 20 35 1

Humanitarian foreign aid 23% 39 36 2



[RANDOMIZE NEXT THREE QUESTIONS]
In general, do you think imposing tariffs or fees on products imported from other countries:

33.

34.

35.

Helps the U.S. economy, hurts the economy, or doesn’t make much difference?

No
Helps Hurts difference (Don’t know)

14-17 Mar 25 28% 53 11 8
10-13 Jan 25 32% 50 15 3
13-16 Sep 24 36% 39 21
15-17 Sep 19 31% 45 12
11-13 Aug 19 29% 46 15
9-12 June 19 33% 45 17

For reference: Recently, the United States increased tariffs or fees on imports from China -- in the long
run, do you think this strategy will help the U.S. economy, hurt the economy, or not make much of a

difference either way?
11-14 May 19 34% 45 11 9

For reference: Recently, the United States increased tariffs or fees on imports from other countries. In the
long run, do you think these tariffs will help the U.S. economy, hurt the economy, or not make much of a

difference either way?
16-19 Sep 18 36% 42 16 6

Helps protect jobs in the United States, hurts jobs in the U.S., or doesn’t make much
difference?

No
Helps Hurts difference (Don’t know)
14-17 Mar 25 35% 39 17 9

Makes the products you buy more expensive, less expensive, or doesn’t make much
difference?

No
More Less difference (Don’t know)
14-17 Mar 25 69% 7 17 7
For reference: How concerned are you that new tariffs will make products you buy more expensive?
Extremely Very Somewhat Not at all (Don’t know)
9-12 Jun 19 26% 20 33 18 3

Questions 36-40 are held for future release.

41. Please tell me if you favor or oppose each of the following. [RANDOMIZE]

Favor Oppose (Don’t know)

Significantly reducing the number of
federal government employees?

14-17 Mar 25 46% 51 4



Questions 42-44 are held for future release.

Moving on...
45.  How much of federal government spending is wasteful and inefficient?
Not
Almost all A great deal Some much at all (Don’t know)
14-17 Mar 25 13% 44 36 7 1
46.  How would you rate the job the Trump administration is doing identifying and cutting
wasteful government spending?
Excellent Good Only fair Poor (Don’t know)
14-17 Mar 25 24% 20 13 43 *
47.  How concerned are you that not enough thought and planning has gone into the
government spending cuts?
------------- Concerned - Not concerned----------
TOTAL  Extremely Very TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
14-17 Mar 25 65% 43 22 34 22 12
48. Have you or has anyone in your family been significantly affected by the cuts to the

federal government?

- --Yes----
Yes, family (Don’t
TOTAL Yes, I have member (Both) No know)
14-17 Mar 25 26% 9 13 4 65 9
49. Do you think the national debt is best described as a crisis, a major problem but not a

crisis, a minor problem, or is it not a problem at all?

Not a
Major Minor problem
A crisis problem problem at all (Don’t know)
14-17 Mar 25~ 31% 48 17 3 1
24-27 Mar 23 28% 50 17 4 1
20-22 Apr 13 40% 43 13 4 1
5-7 June 11 47% 42 7 3 1

“Wording before 2025: “Do you think the situation with the national debt...”



Questions 50-51 are held for future release.

52.

How concerned are you that Donald Trump’s use of executive orders and acting without
Congressional approval may be permanently altering our country’s system of checks and

balances?

14-17 Mar 25

------------- Concerned -—-- Not concerned---------- (Don’t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
68% 48 20 31 15 16 1

For reference: How concerned are you that Barack Obama’s use of executive orders and acting without
Congressional approval may be permanently altering our country’s system of checks and balances?

4-7 Jan 16
7-9 Dec 14

POLITICAL IDENTIFICATION

14-17 Mar 25
10-13 Jan 25
6-9 Dec 24
11-14 Oct 24
13-16 Sep 24
9-12 Aug 24
7-10 July 24
14-17 June 24
10-13 May 24
22-25 Mar 24
25-28 Feb 24

65% 42 23 33 14 19 i
68% 45 23 32 12 20 1

-------- Democrat--------  --------Republican-------- Independent /

TOTAL Solid Lean TOTAL Solid Lean Other

41% 32 9 42 34 8 17

42% 34 8 43 33 10 15

41% 33 8 42 34 8 17

42% 34 8 44 34 10 14

42% 34 8 42 33 9 17

42% 34 8 43 33 10 15

42% 33 9 43 33 10 15

43% 33 10 42 33 9 14

41% 32 9 41 33 8 18

41% 32 9 42 33 9 17

42% 34 8 43 33 10 15



